In accordance with

Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AMT0

Notice Qf _adminisfrator's,progress4report' ~

Companies House

FRIDAY

\ . - : ‘ . : t

04/09/2020 #165
COMPANIES HOUSE

n i Company details

Tolelalelolsl1]o

Company number

- |7 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Sellers Containers Limited

bold black capitals.

~ Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Benjamin

Surname |Wwiles )

‘ Administrator’s address

Building name/number| The Chancery )

Street - ’ 58 Spring Gardens -

| B

Post town ‘ Manchester

County/Region ‘ | »

mwo 2] [1[e[w [

Country - -

u' Administrator's name © ¢

Full forename(s) Paul | © Other administrator
. . Use this section to tell us about
. Surn.ame Williams S another administrator.

H ' Administrator’s address ©

Building name/number I The Chancery @ Other administrator

: Use this section to tell us about

Street | 58 Spring Gardens . + another administrator.

|

Post town . | Manchester A

County/Region | l . -

ods [z [ [e[w] [
' Country ' |

'04/17 Version 1.0
(4




AMT0

- Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report .

e ls [l R

fofs [ofs [2lo WIT

Progress report

" |@ lattach a copy of the progress report

£l

Sign and date

Administrator’s Signature
signature X

Signature date

T FF T

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

_ n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Louie Bodle

All information on this form will appear on the °
public record.

EWhere to send

Comeanyoame uff and Phelps Ltd.

| Address

The Chancery '

|‘58 Spring Gardens

[

— -
| 1 Manchester

County/Region

Country

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,'
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Inx,

Telephone

+44 (0) 161 827 9000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing. -

Please make sure you have remembered the
following: . :
3 The company name and number match the

- information held on the public Register. -
O You have attached the required documents. .
O You have signed the form.

Pme_mﬁliﬁl?m’_’f ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available inan
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse -

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0 .




. . .

DUFF&’PHELPS

* 4 September 2020

Progress Report to
Creditors |

Sellers Containers Limited
(In Ad‘mihistration) o

Joint Admrnrstrators Progress Report for the. perrod from 9 February 2020
+ to8 August 2020

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
. Manchester

M2 1EW

ADM 13001 — Progress Report



Sellers Containers Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
’ 4 September 2020

Contents ,
1. Introduction 1
2. Creditor Summary 1
3. Progress of the- Admlnlstratuon 2
4. Outcome for Creditors 4
5. Other Matters : 5
6. Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses and: Pre-Admlnlstratlon Costs 5
7. Future Strategy 6
Appendices
Appendix 1 — Statutory Information - ] . 8
Appendix 2 — Approved Proposals . ) o 9
- Appendix.3 — Receipts and Payments Account . ’ : 10°
Appendix 4 — Analysis of Time Charged . ) ’ 12
- Appendix 5 — Narrative of work carried out for the Reporting Period : . . 15
Appendix 6 — Statement of Creditors’ Rights - . : - 16
Appendix 7 — Definitions . ' 17

Appendix 8 — Notice about this report S 186

ADM 13001 - Progre;s Repfm . ' - ' | ‘ . ' DUFF &PHELPS



- - Sellers Containers Limited (In Administfation)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2020

1. Introductlon

The Joint Administrators were appomted on9 August 2019 by Siemens, in accordance with Paragraph 14
of the Act.

This Progress Report provideé an update on the Administration of the Company. It should be read in "
conjunction with the previous progress report to creditors. -

- The Joint Administrators have also explained their future strategy for the Admlnlstratlon and how likely it |s~
that they will be able to pay each class of creditor. . .

" You will find other important information in thls Progress Report such as the costs the Jomt Administrators
have incurred.

A glossary of the abbreviations and definitions used throughout this documeht is attached at Appendix 7.

Please also note that an important legal notice about this Progress Report to Cred|tors is. attached at
Appendlx 8. . ‘-

2. Creditor summary

This Progress Report covers the petio_d from 9 February 2020 to 8 August 2020.

Sumn'wary of Proposals

As previously advised, the Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving'the purpose of the Administration,
namely realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more Secured or Preferential Creditors,
were deemed approved by Creditors on 18 October 2019 wuthout modifications.

“This objectlve has been achieved as Slemens has recovered an element of its outstanding mdebtedness'

with the Company via the ongoing collection of book debts. Consequentiy,tthe transaction has enabled the
statutory purpose to be attained. .

Progress to date

The Joiht Administrators have been assisting Siemens with the collection of the outstanding debtor ledger
and the sum of £596,787 has been collected since the Appgintment Date, of which £16,308 was received
. dunng the Reportlng Period.

A'sale of the Company s Stock / WIP was completed for the total sum of £71 ,690.

The Tangible As'sets-(excluding Stock / WIP) were sold via auction and the Joint Administrators received
total proceeds of £75,000. Further details regarding the asset realisations are provided at Section 3.

Outcome for Creditors

Siemens has recovered an element of |ts outstanding indebtedness with the Company via the collection of
book debts. . _ _ S

Based on current estlmates it is not anhmpated that there will be a distribution to the Preferennal or
Unsecured Creditors. . . .

ADM 16300 — Progress Report ~1~ | : "DUFF&PHELPS



Sellers Containers Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2020

_Please note, this Progress Report provides Creditors with an account of the progress of the Administration
of the Company in the Reporting Period. The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals is available to
view at https://micro.duffandphelps.com/ukrestructuring and paper copies can be provided free of charge
by writing to Louie.Bodle@duffandphelps.com. Unless otherwise stated, all amounts in this Progress
Report and appendices are stated net of VAT,

3.. Progress of tHe Administration

This section provides an update on the Joint Admrnrstrators strategy for the Admlnrstratron ‘and progress
to date.

3.1 Strategy and progress to date

Prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators, the Landlord forfeited the lease to the Trading -
Premises and changed the locks. Due to the forfeiture 'of the lease, the Joint Administrators were refused
access to site to carry out their initial duties, which included but were not limited to, collecting the Company's
books and records, gatherlng employee information, producing asset inventories, reviewing third party stock
held on site.
7

In view of the above, the Joint Administrators negotiated with the landlord who agreed to grant access to
the Tradlng Premises in return for 30% of the auction reahsatrons -

. Upon appointment, the Joint Administrators were also engaged by Sremens to assrst with the collectron of
the outstandlng debtor ledger. _ .

3.2 Asset realisations - . : B

Realisations during the Reportlng Period are set out in the attached Receipts and Payments Account at’
Appendix 3.

Summaries of the most significant realisations during the Administration are provided below:

3.21 Book debts

According to the Company’s records the outstanding debts due to the Company as at the Appointment
Date were in the region of £833,573. These debts were assigned to Siemens under an invoice finance
agreement dated 8 March 2018, .

The principal amount owing to Siemens under the invoice finance agreement as at the Appointment Date
was £658,984, subject to accruing interest and charges.

The Joint Administrators have assisted Siemens with the collection of the outstanding debtor ledger.
Debtor collections in the Reporting Period total £16,308. Book debt realisations were paid directly into
the Siemens facility, although these are shown on.the Receipt and Payments Account for the purposes

of recovering VAT on fees and costs applied by Slemens on the facility.

The remaining outstanding book debt Iedger of circa £236 686 is deemed uncollectable due to rnsuff«crent
documentary evidence to pursue debts where debtors have claimed non-receipt of goods

Siemens has paid £90,000 out the facility into the estate to enable the Joint Administrators’ to settle the
agreed debt collection fee of £75,000 + VAT. ‘

ADM 16300 — Progress Reporr o e o : DUFF&PHELPS



Sellers Containers Limited (In Administration)
“Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2020

3.2.2  Auction proceeds

.

The Company’s tangible assets consisted of stock plant and machinery, office’ furniture and equipment and
a motor vehicle.

The Joint Administrators reached an agreement with BPI Auctions and the Landlord, whereby the tangible

- assets (excluding stock / WIP) were to be sold via auction from the Trading Premises.

It was also agreed that the sum of £75,000 would be remitted to the Administration estate in consideration
for the.tangible assets and that no costs of sale or labour costs would be recharged to the Administration

. estate. Furthermore, the Landlord would receive 30% of the net auction realisations for granting access to j

the Trading Premises to facmtate the auction. o -

In view of the above, the Jomt Administrators and the Agents believe that best value was received for the
sale of the tangible assets under the circumstances. No further realisations are expecting in this regard.

3.2.3 ~Stock | WIP

The Company held stock and part complete WIP, invoiced pre-appomtment all of which was excluded from
the above transactlon '

The Joint Admmlstrators agreed a settlement of £52,000 with a customer in order to allow the release of -
stock that. was held at the Trading Premises, specifically designed and branded to the customers
specifications. . '

A sale of the WIP was also sold to a separate uhconnected third party for the sum £19,600. This WIP had
been invoiced by the Company prior to the appointment as goods ready for delivery, although due to being
incomplete, it was not possible to pursue the customer for the outstanding invoices. The invoices were
therefore deemed uncollectable by Siemens. - .

No further realisations are expected in respect of stock and WIP.

3.2.4 Bank Interest

Bank interest of £103 has been received during the Report Period.

3.2.5 Investigations

The Joint Administrators undertook investigations into the affairs of the Combahy to ascertain whether there
were any actions which could be taken agalnst thlrd parties to-increase recoveries for Credltors

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obllgatlon to file a report with DBEIS concernmg the conduct of all

. directors of the Company that served in the three years prior to the Joint Administrators appomtment The

Joint Administrators have filed their confidential report with DBEIS.regarding the conduct of the Directors of
the Company. The content of this report is confldentlal and has been submitted to the. Insolvency
Practitioners Compliance Unit.

There are no outstanding lines of enquiry.

3.3  Costs and expenses

Payments made in the Reporting Period ate set out in the attached Receipts and Payments Account at
Appendix 3.

- ADM 16300-Prpgr'éss Report - | vy DUFF 8PHELPS

7



Sellers Containers Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2020

4. "‘Outcome for Creditors
41.  Secured Creditors

4.1.t Siemens

In consideration for the monies advanced under the invoice finance facility, the Company granted Siemens
a debenture over the assets of the Company created on 8 March 2018 and registered on 9 March 2018.
.The debenture contains a fixed charge of the Company's debtor ledger which are specifically pledged and
a floating charge over the remaining assets. :

As at the 'App‘ointment Date, the sum of £658 984 was outstanding to Siemens, subject to accruing interest
and charges. There has been fees, charges, mterest and debt collection costs applred to the facrhty totaling
£138,326 (including VAT).

Debtor collections to date total £596,786. The Joint Admrnrstrators do not antrcrpate any further
collections. C .

There are insufficient realisations to enable Siemens to recover its indebtedness in full and will therefore
‘suffer a shortfaH in the region of £200,500.

Siemens hold cross guarantee security over a connected company, Visions Petlon Polymers Limited,
~which'was placed into Administration on 3 August 2019. Siemens will call on the cross guarantee to cover .
the shortfall from any. surplus available under the facilities provided to Vision Petlon Polymers Limited.

41.2 VCSL

- VCSL was granted a fixed and floating charge of the assets of the Cdnﬁpany in 'consideration for monies
advanced to the Compa‘ny The debenture was created on 24 April 2018.

It is understood that the indebtedness to VCSL rs in the regron of £524, 081 however this is subJect to
venf cation by the Joint Administrators:

VCSL was placed into Compulsory quurdatlon on 23 October 2019 and is now under the control of the
Official Receiver. .

In view -of the shortfall to Siemens as detalled above, there are |nsuff|crent funds available to enable a
distribution to VCSL.

.

4.2  Preferential Creditors

The only known oreferential creditors of the Company are the former employees who were all made
redundant following the appointment of the Joint Administrators. :

The former employees have claims for unpard salary arrears and accrued holiday pay that will both rank as
preferentral claims against the insolvent estate.

Preferential claims are subject to statutory limits set by the insolvency Iegisiation.

It is likely that a significant element of the preferential claim will be employees’ claims which are mostly
subrogated to the Secretary of State, following payment by the RPS.

Based on current information, the preferential claims are expected to be in the regron of £7O 000, however
no claim has yet been received by the RPS.

In any event, there are insufficient realisations to enable a d|v1dend to the preferential creditors of the
Company. \ ‘ .

.ADM 16300—Progress Report. ~4~ . ) A i ) DUFF&PHELPS



Sellers Cohtainers Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2020

4.3 Unsecured Creditors

_ According to the Company’s books and records at'the Appointment Date, the Unsecured Creditors of the
Company totalled £848,002 and Unsecured Claims of £442,346 have been received to date.

Based upon the current information available, there will be |nsuffC|ent realisations to enable a distribution '

to non-preferential creditors.
4.4 Prescribed part

.

As detailed above, the Company granted floating charges to the Secured Credltors after 15 September
2003. )

However, based upon current estimates, there will insufficient net realisations to enable a Prescrlbed Part
to be set aside.

5 . Other‘Matters

‘5.1 Creditors’ Committee

No Creditors” Committee has been established.

5.2 Jotnt AdmiAnistratorS’ Receipts and Payrhents account

Adetailed Receipts and Payments Account for the Reportihg Period is shown in Appendix 3.

5.3 Creditors’ rights

Further information regarding the remuneration and disbursements of the: Jomt Administrators, including- -

Creditors’ rights.to challenge such costs is provided at Appendix 6.
6. Joint Admihistrators’ fees and expénses and pre-Administration costs

6.1 Fees and expenses

The Joint Administrators sought approval from the Secured Creditors to agree'their remuneration on a time
costs basis, up to a maximum of £149, 838, as weII as consent for the Joint Administrators to draw Category
2 Disbursements as incurred. T

Approval from both the Secured Creditors has been obtained. ' h

6.1.1 Time costs -

Upon a review of our hourly rates, inflation and indl.rstry averages, 'Duff & Phelps'. hourly charge out rates

have been revised to reflect market rates. Rate changes apply to all appointments held by employees of
Duff & Phelps with effect from 1 February 2020. :

Time has been charged in six-minute units. Détails of the tlme charged for the Reportlng Period are‘attached
at Appendlx 5. .

Time costs incurred during the Repomng Penod totals £20,457, which represents 72 hours at an average
hourly rate of £284.

s

Time costs incurred srnce the Appointment Date totals £198 695 which represents 648 hours at an average )

hourly rate of £307.

ADM t6300 - Progress Report ~5~ . . " DU F F fp‘(PHE LPS

~



Sellers Containers Limited (In Admlnls{ratlon)
Joint Admlnlstrators Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2020

In accordance wnth SIP 9, the Joint Administrators have provnded further narratwe detail of the time costs
incurred at Appendlx 5. '

6.1.2 Fees

'The sum of £52,500 has been drawn during the Reporting Perlod in respect of the Jomt Admmlstrators )
remuneration.

6.1.3 Expenses and Disbursements

Details of the expenses-and disbursements paid during the Reporting Period are included in the Receipts
" and Payments Account at Appendix 3. :

6.1.4 Additional information

~ Attached at Appendix 5 is a narrative summary of the work carrled out to assist Credltors in understanding
the progress of the Administration, the associated costs and expenses of the related activities and the
- fi nanmal beneflt to Credltors

Details of how to obtain further information relatmg to the fees and disbursements of the Joint Administrators
is set out in Appendix 6. i .

6.2 Pre-Administration costs
Pre-Administration costs are 'feeé, charges and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators or their firm,
or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner, before the Company entered Administration

but with a.view to it doing so. o ~

A summary of the Pre-Administration costs is provided below:

¢

Pre-Administration costs

Paid (£) Unpaid (£) Total (£)

Duff & Phelps - Fees ' 6,862 o - 6,862

_ Weightmans - Fees ' ; 2378 2,378
Weightmarnis - Disbursements - 53 53
Total - ) ' 6862 . 2431 9,293

No costs have been paid in the Reporting Period. '

7. Future strategy ' ' o {
o 74 Future conduct of the Administration

The Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs, the business and the property of the Company
in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration. This will include but not be limited to:

+ Dealing with outstanding pension matters;
- Settling any outstanding Administration costs;
« Finalising the Administration.

ADM 16300 - vProgress Repor; ~6~ K ‘ - DUFF &PHELPS



. Sellers Containers Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2020

7.2 ' Extension to the Administration

An Administration automatlcally comes to an end after one year, unless an extension is granted by the
Court or with the Creditors’ consent.

On 13 July 2020, the Joint Admlnlstrators sought the cohsent of the Secured Creditors to extend the
period of Administration by 12 months to 8 August 2021 in order to deal with the following matters:

o Deal with outstanding tax- matters lncludmg submission of a VAT return;

¢ . Continuing to investigate pension matters for ex-employees and submit an RP15 clalm to the RPS
for any outstanding pension arrears owed; and -

 Finalise any other outstanding statutory and administrative matters to conclude the Administration
of the Company. :

The Secured Creditors subsequen’tly-prov'ided consent to the extension of the period of the Administration. -

it should be noted that the full 12 months extension i is not anttcnpated to be requwed however this was
.requested for prudence

7.3 Future reporting

The Joint Administrators will provide a further progress reportwithin one month of 8 February 2021 or earlier
if all matters in the Administration have been concluded prior to that time.

\lf you require further informaiien or assistance, please do not hesitateito contact Jamie Maddox.

Benjamin Wiles
Joint Administrator

Enc.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Benjamin Wiles and Pau! Williams, who act as agents
for the Company and without personal liability. Both are licensed by, the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

ADM 16300 - Progress Report o A ~7~ o . DUFF&PHELPS



~ Sellers Containers Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
. 4 September 2020

Appendix 1 — Statutory Information

COMPANY INFORMATION
- Company and trading name

Date of incorporation
Registered Number

Company Directors

'Sharehvolders '

Trading address

Registered office

ADMINISTRATION INFORMATION
Administration Appointment

Appointor
Date of Appointment
Joint Administrators

Functions

Current Administration expiry date
Prescribed Part.

Application of EC Regulations

Sellers Containers Limited
15 January 2013
08360810

Hermanus Ackerman
Marcus Davies

Mark Slade

Vision Container Solutions Ltd

Sellers Way
Drury Lane -
Chadderton
Oldham
OL9 8EY

- Current: " Former:
The Chancery Sellers Way
58 Spring Gardens’ Drury Lane:
Manchester Chaddeérton
M2 1EW Oldham

OLQ-SEY

The Administration appointment granted in Manchester
County Court, No 5368 of 2019 '

Secured Creditors -

9 August 2019 B

Benjamin Wiles and Paul Williams

The functions of the Joint Administrators are béing exercised
by them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph

- 100(2) of Schedule B1 :

8 August 2021

The prescribed part Ais not épplicable in this case

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be-the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations.

ADM 16300 - Progress Report

.- . DUFF&PHELPS



"Sellers Containers Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2020

Appendik 2- Apbroved Proposals

A summary of the Joint Administrators ‘deemed approved proposals is provided below:

That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding matters in

. relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider. necessary until such t|me as the
‘Administration ceases to have effect. :

That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all their powers as
contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in their sole and absolute discretion consider desirable

- or expedient to achieve the purpose of the Administration.

That the Joirit Administrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed, iake
-the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act to the Registrar

of Companies to the effect that the Company has no remaining property which might permit a
distribution to their creditors, at which stage the Administration will cease.

That the Joint Administrators, where they consider that there are funds available to be distributed
to the non-preferential creditors take the necessary steps to put the Company into either CVL or
into Compulsory Liquidation as-they deem.appropriate. It is proposed that the Joint Administrators,
currently Benjamin Wiles and Paul Williams of Duff & Phelps would act as Joint Liquidators should
the Company be placed into CVL. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act
and Rule 3.60(6)(b) of the Rules creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided the nomination is received at this office prior to the approval of these proposals.
In the absence of such nomination, the Joint Administrators will be appointed Joint Liquidators and
in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act required or authorised under any enactment to -
be done by the Joint Liquidators is to be done by all or any one or more of them.

ADM 16300 ~ Progress Report : .~ 9~ . ) . DUFF &PHELPS



.Sellers Containers; Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2020

) Appéndix 3 ~ Receipts and Payménts Account _

ADM 16300 - Progress Repc-irt . | ~10~ - . DUFF &PHELPS



Sellers Containers Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2020

lsellers Containers Limited . °
N (In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 09/02/2020 From 09/08/2019
of Affairs To 08/08/2020 To 08/08/2020
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Book Debts 16,308.00 596,786.76
Siemens FS Collection Fee NIL 90,000.00
16,308.00 ,786.
COSTS OF REALISATION . ’ :
Debt Collection Costs .- 75,000.00 75,000.00
(75,000.00) (75,000.00)
SECURED CREDITORS o
Siemens Financial Services Limited 16,308.00 590,136.92
) (16,308.00) " {(590,136.92).
ASSET REALISATIONS :
Auction Proceeds NIL 75,000.00
Bank Interest Gross - 103.34 | . 13459
Stock & WIP Pre Sold NIL - 71,600.00
) 103.34 146,734.59
COST OF REALISATIONS :
Agents/Valuers Disbursements NIL 94.65
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 5,000.00
. Bailiff Costs . -NIL 810.00
Business Rates - Oldham Counci) 14,941.22 14,941.22
‘Insurance of Assets ’ co NIL . 2,681.12
JA's Pre-appt remuneration 6,862.00 6,862.00
Joint administrators' disbursements 391.05 391.05
Joint administrators’ remuneration 52,500.00 52,500.00
. Costs NIL -100.00 -
Landlord Commission NIL 22,500.00
Legal Disbursements NIL- 53.00
Legal Fees _NIL 5,238.00
Storage Costs 24,50 2450
Utilities - NIL 4,842.78
(74,718.77) (116,038.32)
L (149,615.43) 52,346.11
REPRESENTED BY
Fixed charge VAT receivable 21,649.84
Floating/main cument account 17,772.20
VAT Receivable ’ 12,924.07
52,346.11
DUFF&PHELPS

ADM 16300 ~ Progress Report



Sellers-Containers Limited (In Administration)
~ Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
. 4 September 2020

Appendix 4 — Analysis of Time Charged

ADM 1é300 - Progress Report . ~12- ! . o DUFF &PHELPS



Sellers Containers Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report {o Creditors

4 September 2020

. 407631

SELLERS CONTAINERS LIMITED

ANALY S!S OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 09/08/2019 to 08/08/2020

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

ADM 16300 - Progress Repon/

PPN

’ . Hou Total
Classification of Work Function Wanogng | Wanager Sef:r Asshant | Support Hours
. : Director ’ .
Adsministration and Planning
Case review & Case Diary management 0. 2.84
iefing & accounting 04 6.6
Dealings with Directors and Manageme: 0.0 4.70
IPS set up & maintenance . 0. 0.00
Insurance 0. 0.00
Statemant of affairs . B X 0.00
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 0. 20.80
Notices) - .
Strategy planning & control X 820
Tax Compliance / Planning © 0.0 0.0
Creditors
Communications with Creditors / Employees 0.00 7.80
Non Pref Creditors / Employee elaims handing 0.0q 40
Pref claims adjdication & distribution '0.00 0.
Secured Creditors . o.0d 9.
~ .
Investigations CL
CDDA & reports & Communication - 0.00
Realisation of Assets .
Book debts . 0.
Freeho!d and Leasehold Property 0.
Hire Purchase and Lease Assets 0.0
Other Intangidle Assets - 0.
Other Tangible Assets 0.0
Sale of business 0.
Trading
_ Trading - Retention of Tile & Claims handling X 543.50 120.7!
Total Hours: 9. 306.
Total Fees Claimed: £ 3,400.04 198.695.04]
13~ DUFF&PHELPS




Sellers Containers Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2020

107631  SELLERS CbNTAINERS LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COéTS FOR THE PERIOD 09/02/2020 to 08/08/2020

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

e - . ) - Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Fum Wanagng | Manager Senior Asssiant Support Hours Cost Rate
i X -£
Administration and Planning N , .
Case review & Case Diary management 0.0 0.04 1,577.0Q. 450.57]
ing & - . 0.09 0.04 3.089. 301
IPS set up & maintenance - - 0.00 0.04 ] 150,
slamtnt)y matters (Meetings & Reports & 0.09 0.0d 8,007.00 381.:
Strategy planning & control N 0. 0.04 802.5G . 248.
Tax Compliance / Planning (1 0.04 335,00 176.32
Creditors
Comumcsﬁons with Creditors / Employees X 0. 0.04 1,708.50 171.7¢
Non Pref Creditors / Employee claims handing] 0.0 ' 0. 17.30 3,284.00 190.3
Secured Creditors ' 0. Y 260  4.300.00 500,
_Realisation of Assets C
S3ke of business 0. 0. 1 180.04 150.04
, Yotaf Hours: 0. 0. F71 A -283.92
! Total Fees Claimed: £ o.od . o.od . 20

ADM 16300 - Progress Report

~14~

DUFF &PHELPS

)



. ) ’ Sellers Containers Limited {In Adrrrinistration)
: Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
. 4 September 2020 °

Appendix 5 — Narrative of work carried out for the Reporting 4Period,

The key areas of work have been:

SIP 9 narraive for the Reporting Period

Administration and planning . Monitoring and reviewing the Administration strategy;
¢ Briefing staff on thé Administration strategy and- matters in
relation to workstreams;
e Regular case management and revrewmg of process rncludlng
regular team update meetings and calls;
* Reviewing and authorising junior staff correspondence and
. other work;
¢ Dealing with queries arising during the appointment; .
¢ Reviewing matters affecting. the outcome of the
.. Administration; .
g "~ o Allocating and managing staff/ case resourcrng and budgetrng '
exercises and reviews,
¢ Liaising with legal advisors regarding various instructions,
. including agreeing content of engagement letters; and
o Complying with internal filing and information recording
practices, including documenting strategy decisions.

Creditors . . e Updating the list of Unsecured Creditors;
s ¢ Responding to enquiries from Creditors regarding the

Administration and submission of their claims;

» Reviewing completed forms submitted by Creditors, recording
claim amounts and maintaining claim records;

¢ Liaising with the RPS to process employee claims for unpaid
pension contributions;

+ .Drafting progress statutory progress reports; and

¢ Providing written and oral updates to the Secured Creditors
regarding the progress of the Administration and cases .

. strategy.

Statutory and Compliance “ e Ensuring compliance with all statutory obligations within the
relevant timescales;

Uploading information to the Credrtors Website;

Drafting and publishing progress reports;

Running decision procedures;

Reviewing time costs to date and producing analysrs of time
incurred which is compliant with SIP 9,

Monltorlng the fees estimate; and

e Monitoring the expenses estimate. *

. Cashiering : i e Preparing statutory Receipts and Payrﬁents Accounts; and
: : ‘s . Renewing bonding and complying with statutory requirements:

ADM 16360.- Progrees Report ' ' ~15~ ) ' DUFF &PHELPS



Sellers Containers Limited (In Administration)
Joint Admlnlstrators Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2020

- Appendix 6 - Statement of Creditors’ Rights -

Rule numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Section or paragraph numbers refer to Insolvency Act 1986 -

If you require a copy of any relevant rule or section, please contact Jamie "Maddox “at
Jamie.Maddox@duffandphelps.com. : '

Information for Creditors on remuneration and disbursements of Administrators

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Administrators, including details of the Duff & Phelps’
disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake work on this
case, is in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Admlnlstrators Fees”. This can be viewed-and.
downloaded from the Joint Administrators’ website at:

https://www.duffandphelps.co. uk/serwces/restructunnq/corporate-restructunnq and- debt- .
advisory/Creditor-quides-and- emplovee-fact-sheets

'(cllck on the document ‘Administration (appointment from 1 October 2015)'. Should you require a copy,
please contact this office. :

Creditors’ requests for further information’

If you would like to request more inférmation about the: Joint Administrators’ remuneration and
_disbursements disclosed in this progress report, you must do so in writing within 21 days of receiving this
progress report. .

Requests from Unsecured Creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of
Unsecured- Creditors (mcludmg the Unsecured Creditor maklng the request) or with the permission of the.
Court.

. Creditors’ right to challenge our remuneration and eXpenses

If you wish to challenge the basis of the Joint' Administrators’ remuneration, the remuneration charged, or

- the expenses incurred during the period covered by this progress report, you must do so by making an
‘application to Court within eight weeks of receiving this progress report.

Applications by Unsecured Creditors (mcludlng the Unsecured Credltors maklng the challenge) or with the
permission of the Court. :

The full text of the relevant rules can be prowded on request by writing to Jamie Maddox at
Jamie.maddox@duffandphelps.com. :

ADM16300—Prdgress Report T ~16~ o DUFF&PHELPS



* Sellers Containers Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2020

Appendix 7 - Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Appointment Date

9 August 2019 being the date of appointment of the Joint
Admlnlstrators

" the ,Réporting Period

9 February 2020 to 8 August 2020

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

the Company Sellers Containers Limited (In Administration)
(Company Number: 08360810)
DBEIS Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

the Directors

- Hermanus Ackerman Marcus Dawes and Mark Slade, the Dlrectors

of the Company

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

'EC Regulation

. EC Reguiation on\' Insolvency Proceedings 2000

the Joint Administrators

Benjamin Wiles and Paul Williams of Duff & Phelps

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge is
created after 15 September 2003, a designated amount. of the
Company’'s net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be-:made available to Unsecured Creditors

RPS

Redundancy -Payments Service

the Rules

» The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

the Secured Creditors

Siemens and-VCSL, holders of fixed and floating charges over the
assets of the Company

Siemens

Siemens Financial Services Ltd, the holder'of a first ranking fixed and
floating charge over the Company’s assets

SIP 9

Statément of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to dusclosure of remuneration and
dlsbursements

A Trading Premises -

Leasehold premises at Sellers Wéy, Drury Lane, Chadderton, .
Oldham, OLS 8EY

VAT

Value Added Tax
VCSL Vision Container Solutions Limited (In Liguidation)
(Company Number 11093024)
Weightmans Wéightmans LLP, the Joint Administrators’ instructed legal advisors

ADM 16300 - Progress Report

) DUFF&PHELPS



Sellers Containers Limited (In Administration) *
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
4 September 2020

Appendix 8 - Notice about this report

Thls report has been prepared by Benjamin Wiles and Paul WII|ams the Joint Administrators of the -
Company, solely to comply with their statutory duty to report to Creditors under the Insolvency Rules
(England and Wales) 2016 on the progress of the Administration, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable
to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purposes, or in any other context.

Thi.s réport has_ not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to inform
- any investment decision in relation to the debt of any financial interest in the Company or any other company
in the same group.

Any estimated qutcomes for Creditors included in this report are iIIustrativernIy and cannot be relied ubon
as guidance as to the actual outcomes for Creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for-any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 does so at their ewn risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of
th|s report to any such person.

- Benjamin Wiles and Paul Williams are authorised to act as msolvency practltloners by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association.

The Joint Administrator's are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability. The
-appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Duff & Phelps Ltd. does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person in
respect of this Progress Report or the conduct of the Administration. ’

" ADM 1.6300-Progress Report L ~1g~ o DUFF&PHELPS



